Finance & Personnel Committee
Monday, June 3, 2024
5:00 PM, 2™ Floor, Joseph G. Cannon Building

10.

11.

12.
13.

AGENDA

Call to Order and Roll Call
Adoption/Amendments to the Agenda
Approval of Minutes — May 6, 2024
Audience Comments

Vermilion Advantage- Broadband Initiative
Financial Update

Ordinance — RE: Amendment to the Combined Annual Budget and Appropriation Ordinance for the
Regional Office of Education — Budget Amendment - $8,011.00

Resolution — RE: County Engineer’s Salary
Resolution — RE: 2025 Legal Holidays for Vermilion County, lllinois

Energy Savings Project — Final Design Review from Centrica — Blaine Meadows (Documentation to be
provided at meeting)

Executive Sessions:

A Pursuant to lllinois Open Meetings Act 5 ILCS 120/2 (c¢) (1) The appointment, employment,
compensation, discipline, performance, or dismissal of specific employees of the public body,
including hearing testimony on a complaint lodged against an employee to determine its validity.

B Pursuant to lllinois Open Meetings Act 5 ILCS 120/2 (c) (2) Collective negotiating matters between
the public body and its employees or their representatives, or deliberations concerning salary
schedules for one or more classes of employees.

Items of Information

Adjournment



Finance & Personnel Committee
Meonday, May 6, 2024
5:00 PM, 2™ Floor, Joseph G. Cannon Building

MINUTES

Agenda Item 1 — Call to Order and Roll Call

Committee Chairman Steve Miller called the Finance & Personnel meeting to order at 5:00 PM. Upon the call
of the roll, the following members were present; Steve Miller, Jerry Hawker, Becky Stark and Lon Henderson.
Chairman Baughn present as Ex-Officio voting member. Excused absent was Craig Golden. Absent were Joe
Eakle, Todd Johnson, Jim McMahon, and Greg Shepard. 5 Present, 5 ﬁ&m

Also, in attendance; Cassy Carter- Financial Resources Director, Tmm*s Gregory — Probation Director, Clay-
ton Fauver — Financial Resources Director Health Department, Jim RIMJ Director of Mental Health, Wendy
Lambert — Mental Health, Matt Long — Supervisor of Assessment, Erika Mey Auditor, Brian Talbott -

Tech Services Director, Blaine Meadows — Centrica Busuw@ Solutions and Kyle Richards — Maintenance Su-
pervisor.

Agenda Item 2 - Adoption/Amendments to the Agenda
Hawker motioned to approve the agenda, second by Henderson. Motion passed by acclamation.

Agenda Item 3 - Approval of Minutes < April 9, 2024
Stark motioned to approve the minutes as presented: second by Henderson. Motion passed by acclamation.

Agenda Item 4 - Audience Comments

Blaine Medows gave an update.en the Energy Savings Projects. ‘He stated they are now including the doors at
the Joseph G Cannon building into their scope. They are waiting for'the approval from the Historical Society
for the windows at Joseph G Cannon Building. Medows stated if they eanget this approval quickly, then this
will go back to property then to Finance for a vote in June.

Agenda Item 5 — Financial Update

Ramsey presénted a handout titled “Finance Meeting Notes”. This noted the significant items which are con-
tributing 40 the General Fund collecting less in revenue this year than last year at this time. The Corporate Re-
placemént Tax is lower than budgeted due'to this number being over budgeted. Bond Processing Fee and Bond
Forfeiture aré lower due to the no bond new laws. The Miscellaneous line is lower due to not receiving checks
from Constellation, Carter is working on thisissue. On the Fund Equity Changes Report there were no signifi-
cant changes from the previous month. Miller noted the “healthy balance” of the Law Enforcement Fund and
questioned transferring a portion of this into the General Fund. Carter explained this is from the quarter percent
sales tax, and that she is working with the Sheriff to process a large transfer from this fund into Fund 006 for
PSB Rent. This will be proeessed with the FY2024-2025 budget. Ramsey noted the ARPA balance is

$5,716,963.36. Carter noted per the ARPA Communities & Villages financial reports, the remaining balance is
currently $0.

Agenda Item 6 — Ordinance — RE: Amendment to the Combined Annual Budget and Appropriation Ordi-
nance for the General Fund, Non-Departmental - $53,560.00

Hawker motioned, second by Baughn to approve. Talbott explained this is a grant from AOIC for technology in
the court rooms. This reflects a new grant of $53,560. This would allow grant money to come in, grant money
to go out. Carter noted this was passed by Judicial & Rules Committee and the Technology Committee.

Upon the call of the roll the following members voted yes, to wit: Miller, Hawker, Stark, Henderson and
Baughn. 5 yes, 5 absent. Motion passed.




Agenda Item 7 — Ordinance — RE: Amendment to the Combined Annual Budget and Appropriation Ordi-
nance for the Mental Health Board 708 Fund — Budget Amendment - $75,000.00

Henderson motioned, second by Stark to approve. Russell explained this is transferring funds from the Opioid
Settlement into the Mental Health Fund. Since this is an allowable expense with the settlement monies, this
would allow paying for the Illinois Recovery Oriented System of Care expenses for various mental health train-
ings.

Upon the call of the roll the following members voted yes, to wit: Miller, Hawker, Stark, Henderson and
Baughn. 5 yes, S absent. Motion passed

Agenda Item 8 — Ordinance — RE: Amendment to the Combined Annual Budget and Appropriation Ordi-
nance for the Probation Service Fund - $15,000.00 :

Henderson motioned, second by Hawer to approve. Gregory exleﬂ‘ns is transferring funds from the Opi-
oid Settlement into the Probation Services Fund. Since this is an‘allowable expense with the settlement monies,
this will allow probation employees to attend the spring and/or fall probatien.conferences.

Upon the call of the roll the following members voted yesgto wit: Miller, Hawker, Stark, Henderson and
Baughn. 5 yes, 5 absent. Motion passed

Agenda ltem 9 — Ordinance — RE: Amendment to the Combined Annual Budget and Appropriation Ordi-
nance for the Probation Service Fund - $2.000.00
Hawker motioned, second by Stark to apprave. Gregory explained this is transferring funds from the Opioid
Settlement into the Probation Services Fund. Since this is an allowable expense with the settlement monies, this
will purchase bus passes for probation clients to attend office visits and various treatment programs.

Upon the call of the roll the following members, voted yes, to wit: Millet, Hawker, Stark, Henderson and
Baughn. 5 yes, 5 absent. Motion passed

Agenda Item 10 — Ordinance — RE:
dinance for the Drug Court
Stark motioned, second by Henderson to approve. Carter explained this is transferring funds from the Opioid
Settlement into the Drug Court Fund. Sinee this is an allowable expense with the settlement monies, this will
allow the specialty courts judges, attorneys, @nd probation employees to attend the Specialty Courts yearly
training conférence.

Upon theall of the roll the following members voted yes, to wit: Miller, Hawker, Stark, Henderson and
Baughn. 5 yes, 5 absent. Metion passed

\bined Annual Budget and Appropriation Or-

Agenda Item 11— Ordinance — RE: Amendment to the Combined Annual Budget and Appropriation Or-
dinance for the Solid Waste Fund — Budget Ameéndment - $10,000.00

Henderson motioned, second by Hawker to approve. Fauver explained this is grant money coming in to help
pay for a consultant to write the five-year Solid Waste plan.

Upon the call of the roll the following members voted yes, to wit: Miller, Hawker, Stark, Henderson and
Baughn. 5 yes, 5 absent. Motion/passed

Agenda Item 12 — Ordinance — RE: Amendment to the Combined Annual Budget and Appropriation Or-
dinance for the Health Department Fund — Budget Amendment - $30.000.00

Baughn motioned, second by Henderson to approve. Fauver explained this is grant money coming in from the
Local Health Protection Grant for STI screening. This money will be used for STI equipment, supplies travel
and personnel.

Upon the call of the roll the following members voted yes, to wit: Miller, Hawker, Stark, Henderson and
Baughn. S yes, 5 absent. Motion passed




Agenda Item 13 — Ordinance — RE: Amendment to the Combined Annual Budget and Appropriation Or-
dinance for Non-Departmental — Budget Amendment - $100,000.00

Stark motioned, second by Henderson to approve. Carter explained this is moving ARPA interest money from
the General Fund into an expense line to pay approved expense of the Vermilion County Metropolitan Exposi-
tion Auditorium and Office Building Authority to purchase a new HVAC unit. This expense was voted on and
passed at the Special Finance Committee Meeting on 4/9/24.

Upon the call of the roll the following members voted yes, to wit: Miller, Hawker, Stark, Henderson and
Baughn. 5 yes, 5 absent. Motion passed

Agenda Item 14 — Ordinance — RE: Amendment to the Combined Annual Budget and Appropriation Or-
dinance for the Health Insurance Lines — Budget Amendment - $21,000.00

Henderson motioned, second by Hawker to approve. Carter explaisied this is due to health insurance amounts
being estimated for each department, each year, at the begmnmgmm Due to the changes in employees
or the changes of the employee’s benefits, the added money is needed to pay:for the employees’ health insur-
ance.

Upon the call of the roll the following members voted yés. to wit: Miller, Hawker, Sta:k Henderson and
Baughn. 5 yes, 5 absent. Motion passed

Agenda ltem 15 — Executive Session
None

Agenda Item 16 - Items of Information

Chairman Baughn stated the county is still awaiting théiestimate and check from the EMA building. Miller
stated he called Jennifer Jenkins to ask about the elevator status and she infermed him that they are waiting to
hear from the architects. Henderson stated he had a discussion with Matt Long on an idea of where to place the
elevator. He stated they would have to bump out the'second@nd third.floor t0'be ADA compliant.

Agenda Item 17 — Adjournment
Committee Chairman Steve Miller adjourned the meeting at 6:00PM.

Minutes by: Cassy Carter, Vermilion County Financial Resources Director



Fund Equity Ch

v

anges

i NI

Report

| ‘:') £ 1

Beginning Estimate
Fund Fund Description Balance YTD Revenues YTD Expenses Fund Balance
Fun tegory Governmental Funds
Fi vpe General Fund
001 General Fund 26,385,702.72 8,768,522.64 10,629,503.02 24,524,722.34
Fund Type General Fund To $26,385,702.72 $8,768,522.64 $10,629,503.02 $24,524,722.34
Fund Type Special Revenue Funds
002 IMRF Fund 882,173.61 712.48 515,975.75 366,910.34
003 Vermilion Co Health Department 1,752,541.43 1,153,738.83 838,793.22 2,067,487.04
004 Mental Health 708 Fund 551,714.26 1,199,290.39 901,982.95 849,021.70
006 PSB Rent Fund 7,878,385.72 4,585,745.67 9,355,118.91 3,109,012.48
007 County Highway Fund 1,127,452.24 160,346.60 707,770.62 580,028.22
009 Law Enforcement Fund 7,237,582.17 970,345.51 802,033.61 7,405,894.07
010 Indemnity Fund 146,808.98 56,470.40 .00 203,279.38
011 Animal Control Fund 153,197.03 1,360,504.27 632,421.28 881,280.02
012 Veterans Assistance Commission 317,976.99 53191 61,225.47 257,283.43
013 GIS Automation Fund 332,265.09 96,081.71 86,230.00 342,116.80
014 Probation Service Fund 164,833.12 47,612.62 63,526.40 148,919.34
015 County Clerk Vital Records 27,183.84 5,311.98 10,208.21 22,287.61
018 Co Clerk Tax Automation Fund 20,473.18 1,899.41 440.98 21,931.61
019 FICA (Social Security) 384,272.80 1,261.12 823,686.88 (438,152.96)
022 State's Atty Automation 4,889.25 1,113.30 .00 6,002.55
035 Coroner's Automation 98,598.83 21,125.35 7,988.51 111,735.67
039 Infrastructure Fund 144,619.09 55.16 .00 144,674.25
041 Capital Improvements Fund 996,954.34 1,146.87 100,000.00 898,101.21
042 North Fork Spec Serv Area 1 164,757.75 30.31 92,765.83 72,022.23
043 North Fork Spec Serv Area 2 31,765.13 30.16 26,167.43 5,627.86
044 North Fork Spec Serv Area 3 10,351.54 13.23 6,259.66 4,105.11
047 DUI Fund 13,421.30 3,018.96 .00 16,440.26
048 Law Enforcement Grant 27.28 .00 .00 27.28
062 County Bridge Fund 2,324,905.09 53,372.39 77,372.51 2,300,904.97
063 Law Library Fund 82,105.77 17,265.11 23,455.27 75,915.61
069 Working Cash Fund A5 .00 00 A5
071 Traffic Fee Fund 188,861.76 12,294.64 37,022.80 164,133.60
074 Court Automation Fund 87,005.07 50,868.74 27,286.44 110,587.37
075 Court Security Fee Fund 93,745.41 250,504.70 110,148.99 234,101.12
076 Recorder Special Fund 337,044.38 27,520.38 20,630.51 343,934.25
078 Circuit Clerk Oper & Admin 152,010.97 17,222.12 2,254.56 166,978.53
079 Court Document Storage Fund 307,861.71 50,996.48 35,096.15 323,762.04
080 Drug Court Fee Fund 76,988.09 10,406.00 6,197.05 81,197.04
081 VC Electronic Monitor 44,321.00 7,364.13 2,804.96 48,880.17
082 Public Defender Court Fund 102,390.51 .00 102,390.00 St
086 Board of Election Fund .00 .00 .00 00
088 Treasurer Automation Fund 151,672.61 57,682.33 1,039.15 208,315.79
091 Child Support/Maint 71,068.38 20,399.48 24,113.71 67,354.01
097 Victim Witness/Atty General 60,206.55 10,067.07 23,874.06 46,399.56
099 VC Meg/Exp Multi-Jur Narc 517.42 104,008.14 104,007.35 518.21
Fund Type Special Revenue Funds Totzis $26,522,949.84 $10,356,357.95 $15,630,289.22 $21,249,018.43
ry  Governmental Funds Toials $52,908,652.56 $19,124,880.59 $26,259,792.24 $45,773,740.77
= v Proprietary Funds
Fund Type Enterprise Funds
066 VC Solid Waste Management 1,391,323.60 108,467.30 99,621.82 1,400,169.08

Run by Haley Dixon on 05/30/2024 12:31:40 PM

Page 1 of 2



Fund Equity Changes Report

Beginning Estimate
Fund Fund Description Balance YTD Revenues YTD Expenses Fund Balance
Fund Type Enterprise Funds Totals $1,391,323.60 $108,467.30 $99,621.82 $1,400,165.08
Fund Type Internal Service Funds
005 Liability Insurance Fund (30,606.56) 665.39 1,192,955.98 (1,222 897.15)
Fund T Internal Service Funds ($30,606.56) $665.39 $1,192,955.98 ($1,222,897.15)
/ Proprietary Funds T $1,360,717.04 $109,132.69 $1,292,577.80 $177,271.93
und Category Fldurlarv Funds
Fund Type Private-Purpose Trust Funds
052 Electronic Citation Fund 126,725.21 12,085.42 .00 138,810.63
072 Treasurer's Acct Fund (4,520.01) 00 00 (4,520.01)
Fund Type Private«Purpose Trust Funds Totals $122,205.20 $12,085.42 $0.00 $134,290.62
Fund Category Fiduciary Funds Totals_ 5122,205.20 . ! 134,290.62

Run by Haley Dixon on 05/30/2024 12:31:40 PM

~ $54,301,57480

$27,552,370.04

"~ $46,085,303.32

Page 20f 2



Vermilion County General Fund Revenue 2023 vs 2024 -as of May

% of
Budget 2023 Budget 2024 Budget | % of Budget
Revenue |Description (Estimated Revenue) {Estimated Revenue) Actual 2023 Actual 2024 2023 2024

3101 Real Estate Taxes $ 2,703,359.00 | § 2,984,533.00 | § - |8 . 0.00% 0.00%

3201 Liquor License Fees S 60,000.00 | § 50,000.00 | § 49,825.00 | § 54,330.00 83.04% 108.66%

3301 State Income Taxes | $ 3,600,000.00 | § 4,000,000.00 | § 2,250,817.62 | §  2,350,882.44 62.52% 58.77%

3304.01 Sales Tax/Regular $ 800,000.00 | $ 800,000.00 | § 42593497 | $ 429,985.13 53.24% 53.75%
Sales

3304.02 Tax/Supplemental $ 2,000,000.00 | $§ 2,000,000.00 { § 1,107,145.77 $ 1,104,603.97 55.36% 55.23%

3305 Recreational Use Tax | § 1,500,000.00 ; $ 1,500,000.00 | $ 465,598.39 $ 463,983.04 31.04% 30.93%
Corp Replacement

3306 Tax s 3,500,000.00 | § 3,500,000.00 { $ 2,843,299.99 | § 1,597,600.58 81.24% 45.65%

3307 Hotel/Motel Tax s 5,000.00 | 5,000.00 | § 1,374.28 | § 2,179.66 27.49% 43.59%
State Salary Reimb/

3311.01 Pub Def S 113,749.00 | $ 118,462.00 | $ 56,620.44 | § 59,225.04 49.78% 49.99%
State Salary Reimb/

3311.02 Probation s 1,453,889.00 | § 1,608,186.00 | § 773,189.97 | § 710,535.77 53.18% 44.18%
State Salary Reimb/

3311.04 Asst Atty s 4,000.00 | § 4,000.00 | $ 1,999.98 | § 1,999.28 50.00% 50.00%
State Salary Reimb/

3311.05 St Atty S 166,922.00 | § 166,922.00 | $ 83,461.38 | § 87,802.74 50.00% 52.60%
State Salary Reimb/ S

3311.06 of A $ 38,632.00 | $ 38,632.00 | $ 19,22253 | § 19,702.60 49.76% 51.00%
State Salary Reimb

3311.08 Sheriff s - $ 105,299.00 | $ 47,959.35 | § 52,644.48 0.00% 50.00%
S.S.A.

3318 Reimb/Prisoners $ 3,000.00 | $ 3,000.00 | $§ 2,800.00 | § 2,200.00 93.33% 73.33%

3321 EMA Grant Reimb S 35,000.00 | § 35,000.00 | 23,337.82 | S 35,188.37 66.68% 100.54%

3324 Grant Funds $ 88,058.31 | § 88,058.00 | $ 28,942.15 | § 41,605.94 32.87% 47.25%

3325 Reimb/ Dare Program| $ 17,500.00 | S 17,500.00 | $ - 3 - 0.00% 0.00%

3326 WIB Grant/ Travel S 27,000.00 | § 27,843.00 | S 12,082.77 | § 13,448.24 44.75% 48.30%

3328 Grant S 141.20 | $ - #DIV/0!

3353 School Service Grant | 5 - 18 B 7,060.30 | $ - #DIV/O! #DIV/0!

3425 VOCA Grant 3 - $ - S - 0.00%| #DIV/O!

3426 CAC Grant S - S 313,524.00 | § 94,775.89 | § 51,019.48 | #DIV/O! 16.27%
Public & Co Fees/

3501 Circuit Clerk s 654,000.00 | § 613,531.00 | § 293,863.50 | § 303,633.76 44.93% 49.49%
Public & Co Fees/

3501.02 County Clerk s 256,000.00 | 256,000.00 | $ 116,512.31 | § 129,379.55 45.51% 50.54%
Public & Co Fees/

3501.03 Recorder S 300,000.00 | § 300,000.00 | $ 192,611.71 | § 169,995.21 64.20% 56.67%
Public & Co Fees/

3501.04 Sheriff s 90,000.00 | $ 90,000.00 | § 109,718.35 | $ 119,079.98 121.91% 132.31%
Public & Co Fees/ St

3501.06 Atty s 80,000.00 | $ 80,000.00 | $ 15,459.08 | $ 10,411.76 19.32% 13.01%

3510 Court Security Fees $ 210,000.00 | $ 210,000.00 | $ 118,480.68 | $ 133,680.13 56.42% 63.66%

3540 Bond Processing Fee | $ 68,000.00 | § 68,000.00 | § 28,398.00 | § 2,825.00 41.76% 4.15%

3541 Sheriff's Services S 27,000.00 | § 27,000.00 | § 2,496.06 | § 836.80 9.24% 3.10%
Traffic/Conservation

3544 Co. Fees $ 50,000.00 | § 50,000.00 | $ 6,637.63 | $ 2,647.86 13.28% 5.30%

3545 Sheriff's Sale Fees s 40,000.00 | § 40,000.00 | § 15,600.00 | $ 13,200.00 39.00% 33.00%
State Police Vehicle

3556 Fees S 750.00 | $ 750.00 | § 80.00 | § - 10.67% 0.00%

3601 Fines $ 65,000.00 | § 57,004.00 | $ 28,290.12 | $ 22,221.98 43.52% 38.98%

3602 Bond Forfeiture $ 100,000.00 | § 51,735.00 | § 14,276.00 | 5§ 2,009.00 14.28% 3.88%
Opoid Settlement

3700 Funds s - S 42,017.00 | $ 127,799.61 | $ 18,495.00 0.00% 44.02%

3701 Interest s 60,000.00 | § 60,000.00 | § 31,645.54 | § 23,625.22 52.74% 39.38%

3702 Rent CSB/Annex s 30,000.00 | § 30,000.00 | $ 32,500.00 | § 30,000.00 108.33% 100.00%




Public Defender

3704 Client Reimb s 1,000.00 | § 1,000.00 | $ 193.30 | § 34.00 19.33% 3.40%
County Jail Medical

3707 Fee S 5,500.00 | § 11,985.00 | $ 7,559.94 | $§ 4,457.26 137.45% 37.19%
Penalty Cost &

3708 Interest $ 300,000.00 | § 300,000.00 | § 282,897.82 | § 287,945.43 94.30% 95.98%

3710 Miscellaneous s 300,000.00 | § 300,000.00 | § 64,788.48 | § 12,144.65 21.60% 4.05%

3723 FTA Warrant Fee S 20,000.00 | § 20,000.00 | $ 6,440.00 | $ 1,190.00 32.20% 5.95%
Wind/Solar Farm

3725 Revenue s 300,000.00 | § 300,000.00 | $ 164,000.00 | § 25,000.00 0.00% 8.33%

3726 Franchise Fees $ 125,000.00 { $ 125,000.00 | $ 52,895.84 | $ 41,444.18 42.32% 33.16%

3727 Gambling Revenue S 300,000.00 | § 480,000.00 | $ 143,301.66 | S 164,939.68 47.77% 34.36%

3902 Transfers In s 185,000.00 | 185,000.00 | § 220,717.14 | § 170,388.73 119.31% 92.10%|
Transfers from Fund

3904 009 $ 600,000.00 | $ 600,000.00 | $ 600,000.00 | § - 100.00% 0.00%

Total s 20,283,359.31 $ 21,664,981.00 | § 10,972,752.57 | § 8,768,522.64 54.10% 40.47%




7 0 T 9bed Wd 8E#b:T HZOT/OE/S U0 UOXIQ) ASjRH AQ Uy

00'Z8 €30
00t £SPbT WD vZOZ/ZTIS0 $2°27°50 WRRSES ARIOWR), PROY BYASUIBEN - VddY DHISI HOREAISSUOT AJUNCD UOIILSA aLr
001 ST /D $Z0Z/22/50 PT'TT'S0 WISWISRY JUSUBLLSY PROY SIASUBOIH - YdYv PIASIQ UOREAISUOD AJUNDD LOIILLBA 3d1
SGNG HIBABY A VIRARY ST AN HOOLIISOC) IR IDNIIAN AL
. . ;. I — : _ Plaeked suney Anugedosurdy & ElS ... CEETODOO-+ZOZ | bROTATISO
00°6EEPE [E]
00'6£E"Y B5PbT 8D YZOT/L0/50 ¥2'£0°50 Peoy SnsuBEIH - Yduv ouy ‘GuRauiBug UoSIUAINK T
TN HIH R ef PR JniiAEy HIAF ANOALY HEHISHT AN M ST
. OUeEEY . S@ckegswnody R L. [ SO S—- i ITEL0000-¥Z0L . ¥roefez/so
00°000'2% |20
00°000°C 9EERT pEiln] F2OZ/10/60 $2°T0°40 GuIpuRIg AUNG) - YUY UL “0noas) Bunien YILSEIUM $00Z
SN HHOACS Ay Wiy ] BHOMH 10U AL S A
. e R (ORI o a3 oA 4y B L - S IECZO000bZOZ  beozivl/so
SL805'6 [
SL'805"y EEELT e2lle] $20Z/P1/50 $TOT BUNC JOPRNUOD WIESH [EIBK - VdNY WIBUY ARig UiRgeZ!3 $207°90
PP WLl A JUDLAT G BT EAOALT P ste eyl PSR SR SR
. StR0S%  _____ ®Wekeqsunooy BTy _ Az eomndy N ; . StZe0o00-+20T - ZOZ/1/50
00°000°28 [0
00'000'7 TP el s] +Z0T/10/50 b2 10°50 Buipueig Aunod - vduv U “dnouD BUPBIR YIWSBIUM
IR RERAAE) AL A Ay @0pL OIS HYIIEA ¢ AN}
00°000°2 B|qeAeg SINOIIY Anug eoioaul dfv dv ES 1Z1Z0000-+20Z #Z02/£0/50
SADIASSS JOI4 /IR0 YEEN 000V 0 BEUINN JUN0Y 110
00'0% 9 0s0'e1e $I910), EMYDS - JRded UK UNOXY
00'0% 90°050'b1$
06'661% 1161
06'66T +202/10/50 |eMaUEY WOOZ - VddY pie) 3P0 AUnod HoLDA ZTLDSOSSZANI
I TSNS addy iy Dpwed AAOAL] IR IS EOUer ] LI AN
o beeer . ®Gekedswnody Anug BO10AUL Y Wi oW 621200004202 _bzoz/Lo/so
O1'006'ET$ &acy,
9T°006°€T 6€Zbe PIP ¥Z0Z/10/50 FZ10°50 ASUBDNT DIBMYOS XeL ApPpen) - Vayy J13NA3A 09S01°1140
PTG HIAUAS ] P MRS AR DALY LR LYY JOBA e
9T'006°ET ajqedeq SNy Anu3 200Au] dify dv E' TZTZ0000-+20C ¥207/£0/50
BEMUOS ~ HEARU SINIEH FETE G0 0P 0PE  HUUINK JUN03YY 10
00°0% 76'192'1$ SRI0). YAEDH SR - SOURINSUL  NNeWY
0008 26'197'18
96°0€9 1504 |j0sAed +2/b2/50 ApPSM-18 M@ 1504 losked ¥H EL 61E£20000-+20T $Z0Z/42/S0
96°0€9 160d jjoshed $Z/0T/50 APPIM-18 M@ 150d J0sked oM a 6S1Z0000-+207 #202/07/50
YIEDH /YL - POUEINSUT SETE OO 0P 0PI IBGWIAK JURODTY D
00°0% 95 (26 SIRI0L fRUNOSIRA - AREES NGV
00°0% 96'LZE'LS
8L'€99'€ 150 Jjoshed FZAL/S0 A8 MG 150d lloshed UM ElY 61ET0000-+707 ¥ZOT/¥TIS0
8L7E99'E 1504 Jjoshed +Z/01/50 Ab®®M-18 ME 150d l1014ed e a 651Z0000-+202
[PUBGSIRg - ARG TOTE 00 OVE 0
WNOUN JPAL) WAOLWY W50 uaBEY 20UN0S PRfoid/uondiosag wbpa qng adAj jewinop jewnop

TAONIY 2

vEw1 we amwmm—r
v v

ANAIDY ON Uil 53UN0I0Y Spnjaxg
e Tg) 3 € nisuy
FZ/1E/S0 - b2/10/50 20uRy 2.g 1/

Hoday 196paT |esauln j1e3aq




Z jo z obed

h.oda mmﬁ!xﬁ

00'0% S8'stH'09%

000§ 58564098

00°0% 58'56+°09%

00°0% 95°'956'bZ$
95°956'+2$ 1104,

95'956°¢7

FRHUA JEUAE
96'956'b2
00°0% SLer8'TIs
00°0% SL'6P'TIS

S{E0] pURInD
SIR20). NVTd ANOSHYE NYIIHENY  pung
SR101 URjd BRoSaN vedpemy  wauniedsg

S0 preany el

seyo ) susardimby faana O NGy

pecln] vZ0E/E0/50

G ey DT EHGAL]
Sjgeied SNOY

SR | SBRpASE Jodg /RnEnenna)  JWnoloy

50 - bT/10/50 obuey a3 /0

yoday J26pa [eiRuD |I€32d

Wd 8€:6b:T HZ0Z/0E/S U0 UOXIT AdjeH Aq umy

15°£L16°959°S $ S8'ShP'095 G9'6E1'866'8 S TOEOT'STLPT S
souejeqg Sujujeway 595 JAB  sosuadxy SNOjARld  @NUdA3Y Sujuul
@ouejeg pund ugld andsay uedIIdWY

UOISUREXS PO ADUIONY SIIEIS - VY uj Aiddng 92J0 SpIowsY 6¥BLPT
(O] Joptiaa ERQ,
Aiju3 aoi0au] dfy dv Eld 1Z170000-620Z ¥20T/L0/S0
ERETHE - PRI TG DEPR A0 0RSDBD BN NN 0

h-fnv?_u.wv.\




£ 40 1 9bed

00°0Z9°c$ 12301

uadis
00°0Z9°c 69961 $oaud zzoziviiet Adusbiswae spuniy 40 dBEIA -VdUY
JUnoLy FOGUIN JUISLUAE A JuuAey 208() ANOAU] [eTile Al
[ 112 2 — _oqeAegswnoxdy  Anugsoauirdly  dY
£9°0LET$ feo.L

Bujuieway Psfoid

£9°0LE°T 8TE61 HoRUD zeozfor/it 19120 DewWwolod Jo ebejliA - VUV
2ROy SSGUINN JUDUIAE SO} JUSUACH 298] PNOAU] OGS
R R 9qeiRg SunayY _ hauzmomurdi dY
§£'649'68% 1230l

19foid
sL6l9'68 58881 MO 720z/80/60 Jaje DewWwo304 4o abe||IA - VdUY
aunouy LTI JISLIAES DAy MU QIE(] ANOAUT RIS
N - S SR E S S S e _sgehegswnody  Anu3edomIdlN  dv
00°000°0p$ 1210
00°000°0V £2L91 P3O zzoz/erf1o
Jinousy JRGUIONS JIMUAC aeA ] JRAE ST AHOAL] HOLCIIISEG

s|qeAed SUNODY AUz 010AUL d/Y dv

JUT SUOEDIUNLILIOD)

pue 2u8[d DY

££100000-€20Z

aug

‘81010R1UO) [EIUBLISW WBY

Y

_ ££550000-220¢

aug

‘SI0J0RLUQD |EDUBYIDW UBY

AOPUAA

095+0000-220C _

S3UUID QIAQD 40} UOIEUOA 600E# dOVVN youesg djiiaueqg

HECA

96£00000-¢20C

Wd 8Z:Z€:T £20T/4/6 UO UOXIJ ABIEH AQ UNY

60k

RO YD)

AUy

_ mamm
ot

TGN SHOAL

Z20T/01/11

1-S¥02C

SRR SHOALT]

‘zeoz/ez/eo

ZTET'I0

zeoz/et/1o

wleg oy wvees ’ - , SEDIAIBS JOId [[BNIRHUOD TIEL D0 0T 0F0 HHUINN 1 )
00°685°014 [eyal,
uaais
00'6850T 9zL6T peEle) zeozforizt AousBiaws spunyy Jo be(IA - vduy  uopesodio) jeublS jesepad  T'VT0ZZOCITE0
unoty SN WIS UARY S0A | AR SIEC] OIHOAUF [2eTH e Yok tzg ) SN JEGUHING SD10AUT
O BN O _ogeAegsunoady  Ajuz oomildN  dv _ 65100000-€20Z . zoefor/en
o~ L8S'EETS 2101
DA (1€ Buiases Juswdinby uoREIDOSSY
0T°L8S'SET 62E6T ¥R zzoz/ot/1n UoREdIUNWIWGY S193Y61d 414 VdUY ssejybyadid J pue I ot
Ny RGN JUHIAZ aaA ) Jsiudey SIEC] IHOAUF vodsas; OPUGA N SHOMI]
s|qeded SN0y Anug a310Mu] d/v dv 22550000-220T zzoz/0T/11
arempaey - dedoy /JuieW 2L 00'0Y9 0V0
Junowy Jpan junouty 3gaq Uy 20uN0S paloid/uondunsaq sabpe gns adAL jeuinor jewinog

ANALDY ON YHM S
:?,_3 5333 gns apnjoug
- 02/10/21 @buiey s1ed /9

to%m 196pa |esauad |ie3ad




£ 0 T abed

SUAY JuUAES LIS

Jnouny I JSUIACH BJET SNOAUF
08'625°8C 9|jeded SIUNODDY Anug e10AU] /¥ dv
ieeq Bl .wnEEmm: o B I = _— S I )
00°0£1'52% 12104,
00°0LT'ST SESTT 384D £202/51/90 Si9j8 199eM - VdHV
oty TIQUUNN IR P04 Jusided ST EHOAUT UONGIEISE(]
T p e e ®mehed Sunomdy __ Mauzeoonurd  dv
00°E6¥'L1$ [0,
|9ARI} JOMSIA pOSERIdU]
00'E6V LT ESPIT }8YD £70Z/ST/90 40 usasINquIaY 107 Buppied - vduv
JHOUY ABGUINAE JUAES S04 JuAIACY AICCT EANOAUS cogaIsaC]
S § ; S— 3jqeAed SWAODY _ Anuadpoaurdfy  dv
00°000°01% 2101
00°000°0T 5012 R0 £202/51/90 £707°90 Moddng - vduv
HEHUY OGN WAL} 20 JustuAey SN SIHOAUT orgalDERCf
R SO SRS _aiqedeq SUNOY Anu3 o0l i dY
00°000°0v$ 1230
00"000°0F 1SHTZ pelte) £20Z/51/90 £2'90 yoddns - yduv
O I JURUACS AL JuSAE SJEC] SHOAU OIS
I = 2 ... .o k. oo S Anu3 soj0mul diY av
00°000'sz$ 0L
weaboad
007000'SZ Pb01T peClle] £202/51/50 WooissE By Ul 4nYNdUGY - VAUV
iy SSGUUGN JUUACG SOA Y JIDUAEH JEC] OMOAUT
e ARG y olqedeg sjunody  Aauz sooauTdN AV
00°¥SP'6$ jer0L
E€T°EQ UBMIS
00'vSt'e £Z¥0T Ry £702/60/€0 103 9|0d Jomod aounjy Jo abeIA - VAUV
JUNOULY JocRuUny Juey A Judwiey AJL(7 NCAU] UONCL5I0

a|geded s)UNoONY Anug a010Au] d/Y dv

AJATIOY ON UM SIUN0IDY 9pnioxd

21 4o
vZ/1€/S -

a7 gng |pnjdur
0z/10/21 2buey e 1/

Hoday J196pa jesauan |1e3ad

SSeYING /9SeY ] BIDIYSA TSP 00°0F9 00  SUWAN

WG BLLE L TLULIINTY W vy upen ri = ru

SN ONGALT

£202/50/60

a0 2]

IO(REEA

a 9T6E0000-€20C

ujALY JO abe|iiA £2'S1°90
SO ASGUNIN GHOAUT
aC _ 0BTE0000-£T0Z _€e0e/Lolco
Aepos
WNISN Y AJUNoD UOHILLIBA £2°51°90
JOPLBA AR
30 666Z0000-£Z0C €202/92/90
siaddojsow)
Auno) uofjjwisp £207'90

LACTENIN EDI0ALT

ar £202/12/90
i23ua) AredoApy
PlYD Aunod uoliuIsA £290
IR SHOALIF
a LZ620000-£20Z £202/12/90
uoEpuUNog nesing
uued AJUnoD UoHILIBA £207°S0

iR g @0
i 14£70000-£202 £202/51/50
JUJ SUOHEDIUNWIWI0)
pue dLP3F Y 0484
0PI N EHOAUT
ar POET0000-£202 €20Z/60/€0

NONIT

PEn w awwnar



£ J0 ¢ abed

Wd 82:Z€1Z £T0T/S/6 U0 UoXi( AdjeH Aq UMy

10°'618°9% jEI0 L
Ajaio0os wnasniy
106189 TSBET AP #202/90/£0 €# WNasniy JeM - vduv Jep Auno) uoljiwIaA pZ'90°€0
HInoity SSGUIIN WA e PR () a38¢) aHOAUL sl SOPUEA
10°6189 a|qeAed SIUN02ZY Anug a010AUT d/Y dv ac 8£510000-¥20C »20Z/9Z/£0
95'811'5$ 12300
95'8TT'S gzoz/en/et SJ010W JOIeM UUAT ISeT - YUY d1 uiep g 210D Tr5568.L
Aoy OGN JUDLUALS AL JuaiAeg JE(J SANOAL] OIS 1S A DGO e i
9|qeded SUNOIDY Anu3 3010AU] d/V ar 9£200000-+20Z vZ0Z/20/10
9§'811S nBRUo) T9EY 00 0TI 0r0 URp RNV 1/9
Z6'HTE'1$ 12301
Ajepos wnasniy
I6'vTE'T 120€2 pEClle) £eoz/e1/et T wnasnpy e - Vduv Jepp Aunod uoliuBA  Z/ESEBTSB00T
Jnouy LRGUINN JUSUIAEY 20 Juaitiey A FAHOAU] UDRGLIZS(] JopEA SRGUINEG SHOALL]
I _TEWZET = _qeArg SuNnoy Aquzsoomnuidly  dv a0 T9T00000-bZ0C €z0z/61/T1
ST0E0P$ 12101 )
ST'0E0Y TZ0€T payd gzoz/er/er wnasni 1eM - Vduv agp AJUNoD UOJIULIBA
duneuy SRR JUSUAC) SR AR aje) eJoally OIS0 131 SN D
. Sroe0y S sgedeg sjunoooy  AnuzdoMdiy  dY 3 65100000-b20T _£zoz/et/et
00'000'SL$ 1216,
00°000°SL 80877 pecle] gzoz/Lein sopel] diysumoy junolg - vduy  Auedwo) Asuipep puejoy Md896161a
oy ADGUInY JptAey PR JUMUAEY a3e¢7 DANIALF LOnIALIaSEC] SGPURA G SHOALY
. Oooo0SL ____eiag sumey __houzmomidly  dvY aC_ 98050000-£20C €20z/8e/11
00°000°05% ;e
€T'80°TT 22usuy suy
00°000°0S 1€L72 3D £202/80/11 1ad paaoudde sjpuu Mmau - Yduv
WGy LN JUSUIA G SCA L JUIIAE DIECT SHOAL] HOLDSECT
~00000'0S ) 3jqeAed SJUNODY ~ Aquzsdoaurdly AV oA bL6+0000-£20Z £20z/LT/1T
00°000°009% ST
£2°80°TT dueUY
00°000°009 SKOZT peclle) £20Z/80/11 peacadde - [30Y 03U} peoY - VAUV uoysadoo jo A3 £2'80°11
JUNOLY SOCLUIN JUAUAL] 20041 JHUACS QIECT SHOAUT OS] JOpian I DAHOAT
T ey oooobdoo B - . o._amuﬁa‘ SUNOY .Ec,u 8010AU] div dv ar B 616v0000-€20C ) £ToT/HT/TT
08'625'82$ 1oL
08'6Z5'8C pEOTT peclle] £202/%2/80 UIAJY JO 9BR|JIA 10} J030RI) - VUV 271 48jep ueboy spuaay V6LSLYRETI

i Jabpa gns apnpug
YZ/TE/S -

NZ/10/21 2buey 81eq

1/9

Hoday 196pa jesauadd jiejaq




L 40 p 3bed Wd 8Z:ZE:T £T0Z/5/6 uo uoxig AsjeH Aq uny

z S wnowy Suluieway
¥6'vSE'SYI'T S pedpaid |230L
99'THS LT $ Sunea edueUld 7 p0'S0 Jod pappe JUNoWE 1saJ91ul paisnipy
8TEIRLET S €207 8 TZOT 15948)1Ul JIeH
00°000°00¢'T  $ nowy paspald
P6°PSE'SPYT SISNIdX3 IVi0L
00°EPL'9S S 1318/ JUnoWLIIeS Jo aSe|IA pasJeuses
00°000°SL $ a4i4 dIYSUMO . [|04IBD pasewes
00°000'62 S 3414 wie4 a8piy payiew.es
00°000°62 S 2414 sses8an|g paxyew.e]
0000062 S 214 3||IAISOM pasewtes
0000062 S 3414 UM03281025 payew.es
00°000°ST S 23e3d JO SBuly 824y payiew.e]
76'578°7T S WINasNAl Je DA pasJewes Suluiewsy
00°000'0ST 1aloud 1918AN |12PIS PadlEwIR]
00°000'eY $ [IBH UMo, ejouRIpU| paxiewes

S|E0L puUBg

5|20 NV'Id 3N0S3Y NYOTdaWy  puny
Z0'982°941°1% S|2J0 1 UBld SNosay ueduawy ualupedog
70'984'9LT°T$ sipjo) jereuan  10loly
Z0'98L/9LT'T$
Z0'98L'9L1'T$

o.mwz ._om.uw._ _m._o:ow j1eyaa




Request for Amendment
Fiscal Budget
2023 . 2024
Dept: Regional Superintend, IMRF,FICA Date: 3/8/2024
Account Number Account Description Original Appr. Additional To Read
001.101.00.3353 School Service Grant $ 0 ¢ 725000  §7,25000
001.420.59.4101 Salary Personnel g 0 $  7250.00 $7,250.00
002.101.00.3322 IMRF - Reimb/Misc $ 8000 ¢ 206 $8,206.00
002.197.00.4150 IMRF - IMRF $ 1200000 $ 206 $1,200,206.00
019.101.00.3322 FICA - Reimb/Misc $ 15000 $ 555.00 $15,555.00
019.196.00.4149 FICA $ 1900000 $ 555 §1,900,585
$ $
$ $
Narrative:

MhhﬂwmmmthﬁaMMWMdmwmwmdMN

yearly additional stipend to the three ROE county employees. The funding source is the ROE Schoaf Service line which is state

money coming in, thus needs to be processed through the county budget.

FE
/%“7"(’ =z

-

P 1 o
Department Head: W

~

Approved By:

Committee Finance Committee

Chairman

Chairman

Dated: Dated:

Forme: (S8 PAD

Pl JOeRe 20




ORDINANCE

RE: AMENDMENT TO THE COMBINED ANNUAL BUDGET AND APPROPRIATION
ORDINANCE FOR THE REGIONAL OFFICE OF EDUCATION

WHEREAS, the Regional Superintendent of has access to a state funding source to pay
one-time annual stipends to employees for the fiscal year 2023-2024; and,

WHEREAS, such outside funding requires an amendment to receive and disperse such

funds from the School Services Grant line to the Salary Personnel lines, IMRF lines and FICA
lines; and

WHEREAS, the budget therefore needs to be amended to recognize such funds and to
receive and accordingly disperse such funds as set out in the attached request and this was not
known when the budget was prepared, and thus was not included.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED by the County Board of Vermilion County lllinois
that the County Auditor and County Board Chairman and Office be authorized and instructed to
amend the budget for fiscal year 2023-2024 as set out below:

001.101.00.3353 School Services Grant $7,250.00
001.420.59.4101 Salary-Personnel $7,250.00
002.101.00.3322 IMRF - Reimb/Misc $206.00
002.197.00.4150 IMRF-IMRF $206.00
019.101.00.3322 FICA-Reimb/Misc $555.00
019.196.00.4149 FICA $555.00

And the totals be adjusted accordingly.

PRESENTED, APPROVED AND ORDAINED by the County Board of Vermilion County, lllinois at
the June 11, 2024 A.D. Session.

This amendment takes two thirds majority for passage.

DATED this 11" day of June, 2024 A.D.

AYE NAY ABSENT

Chairman, Vermilion County Board

ATTEST:

Clerk of the County Board



Page 2
Budget Amendment — Regional Office of Education

Approved by Health & Education Committee: 5/16/24

Tim McFadden (¥ N A,
Britny Hoag Y N(A)

Kevin Green YN A
Phil Jackson k{ N@&)
Christine Lamar (Y N A
PhearnButler (¥ N A
Kevin Bodine YN @
Approved by Finance/Personnel: 6/3/24
Steve Miller Y N A
Jerry Hawker Y N A
Craig Golden Y N A
Lon Henderson YN A
Becky Stark YN A
Todd Johnson YN A
Joe Eakle Y N A
Greg Shepard Y N A
Jim McMahon Y N A



Resolution

Re: County Engineer’s Salary
Section 25-00000-00-CS

WHEREAS, County has need of establishing the County Engineer’s salary and has agreed to use
the recommended salary level set by the Illinois Department of Transportation at the 100% level, and,

WHEREAS, such an approach allows the County to transfer Federal Surface Transportation

money to pay one-half of the County Engineer’s salary and has been recommended by the
Transportation Committee.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the County Board of Vermilion County, Iilinois,
that said salary is hereby approved and adopted by the County Board and may be signed by the
appropriate personnel as using the Department of Transportation form in words and figures as attached
hereto and incorporated herein by reference, submitting five originals to the Department of
Transportation, effective June 16, 2024 through June 15, 2025 and further directs that the Auditor and
County Board Chairman amend the Highway budget as needed.

PRESENTED, APPROVED, AND RESOLVED by the County Board of Vermilion County,
Illinois, at its June 11, 2024, A D. Session.

Dated this 11th day of June, 2024.

Aye _ Nay __ Absent  Abstain

County Board Chairman

Attest:

County Clerk

Resolution Number




Re: Resolution for County Engineer’s Salary
Section 25-00000-00-CS

APPROVED BY TRANSPORTATION COMMITTEE:
May 14, 2024

Joe Eakle (Chair) @B Nay  Absent _ Abstain

Robert Boyd g/féve Nay  Absent  Abstain

Craig Golden {/Aye\ Nay Absent  Abstain

Kevin Green (VC) @ Nay  Absent  Abstain

Mark Steinbaugh @ Nay  Absent  Absiain

Mitch Weaver @ ~ Nay  Absent  Abstain

Dan Wright @ Nay  Absent  Abstain

N\

Resolution Number




Re: Resolution for County Engineer’s Salary
Section 25-00000-00-CS

APPROVED BY Finance & Personnel Committee
June 3, 2024

Steve Miller (Chair) Ave Nay  Absent  Abstain

Joe Eakle Ave  Nay Absent  Abstain

Craig Golden Aye Nay  Absent  Abstain

Jerry Hawker (VC) Aye Nay  Absent  Abstain

Lon Henderson Ave Nay  Absent  Abstain
Todd Johnson Ave  Nay Absent  Abstain
Jim McMahon Aye Nay Absent  Abstain

Gregory Shepard Ave Nay  Absent Abstain

Becky Stark Avye Nay _ Absent Abstain

Resolution Number




lllinois Department of Transportation

Office of Highways Project Implementation / Bureau of Local Roads & Streets
2300 South Dirksen Parkway / Room 205 / Springfield, Winois / 62764

October 27, 2023

Mr. Aaron Metzger, President

linois Association of County Engineers
928 South Spring Strest

Springfield, linois 62704

Dear Mr. Metzger:

Enclosed are the 2024 minimum recommended salaries for the county engineers' salary
program, effective January 1, 2024. The minimum recommended salaries of the county
engineers are establiished by a ranking system designed to represent the magnitude of the
responsibilities to maintain the county highway system and does not factor years of
experience or other personal factors of the respective County Engineer.

In accordance with the agreement memorialized on October 25, 2021 between IDOT and
IACE, the salaries have been increased two percent (2%) along with county re-ranking.

The data used in the ranking criteria is the most recently available, including the 2020 U S.
Census usage for the population figures for counties.

The joint-county state agreement (BLR 09220) and the annual county board resolution

(BLR 09221) are available through the IDOT website and should be used for the county
engineers’ salaries. ‘

Thank you for your interest in the Hflinois transportation system. If you have any questions or
need additional information, please contact Holly Primm, Local Planning & Programming
Manager at (217) 782-1662.

Please share this information with your members.

Sincerely,

L og

George A. Tapas, PE, SE
Engineer of Local Roads and Streets

GThp

Attachment



llinois Department Resolution Appropriating Funds for the
of Transportation Payment of the County Engineer's Salary

Does the County participate in the County Engineer's Salary Reimbursement Program? [X] Yes [] No

Resolution No| | Section No[25-00000-00CS | 5P Section No [25-CS183.00AC |

WHEREAS, the County Board of Vermilion County has adopted a resolution establishing the salary of the County Enginesr to
County

be 100% ofthe recommended salary for the County Engineer as determined annually by the Hiinois Department of Transportation, and
percentage

WHEREAS, the County Board of Vermilion County has entered into an agreement with the llinois Department of
County

Transportation for transfer of Federal Surface Transportation Program funds to pay one-half of the salary paid to the County Engineer.
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Vermilion County Board that there is hereby appropriates the sum of

County
One Hundred, Twenty Eight Thousand, One Hundred Dattars ( $128,100.00 ) from the County's
Motor Fuel Tax funds for the purpose of paying the County Engineer's salary from  06/16/24 to 06/15/25 and,

Fund beginning date .~ ending date
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Vermilion County Board hereby authorizes the Department of Transportation, State of
County

Hinois to transfer Sixty Four Thousand, Fifty Doliars

( $64,050.00 ) of Federal Surface Transportation Program funds allocated to Vermilion County to the
Department of Transportation in return for an equal amount of State funds: and County

BE IT FURTHER RESQOLVED, by the Vermilion County Board that there is hereby appropriated the sum of
County

Twenty Nine Thousand Dollars { $29,000.00 ) from the County's

Motor Fuel Tax funds for the purpose of paying the County Engineer's expenses from 06/16/24 o  06/15/25
“Fund beginning date ending date

i Cathy Jenkins County Clerk in and for said County of Vermilion in the State of lllinois, and
keeper of the records and mesmemf.aspmvidedbymtute,dohembyoefﬁfymebregohgmbeam. perfect and complete original of
a resolution adopted by the County Board of Vermilion atameeting helden  06/11/24

County ) date
[ certify that the correct TIN/FEIN number for Vermilion Countyis  37-6002224  Legal Status: Governmental.

County " TINFEIN Number

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, | have hereunto set my hand and seal this__ 11t __ day of June, 2024
Day Monih, Year

(SEAL, if required by the LPA) Clerk Signature & Date

APPROVED
STATE OF ILLINOIS, DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
For resolutions involving a transfer of STR funds:

BY:

Omer Osman, P.E. _ ) George A. Tapas, P.E., SEE.
Secretary of Transportation Signature & Date ineer of Local Roads & Sireets Signature & Date

For information about IDOT's coliection and use of confidential information review the department's Jdentity Protection Policy.

Completed 05/06/24 Page 1 of 2 BLR 09221 (Rev. 01/18/23)



LPA NAME Section No STP Section No
Vermilion | County [25-00000-00-CS ] 25-CS183-00-AC
Dates of the existing agreement between IDOT and County _____ to
Beginning Ending
Dates of the new agreement between IDOT and County o to Erdig
Completed 05/06/24 Page 2 of 2 BLR 09221 (Rev. 01/18/23)



CY 2024 County Engineer Minimum Recommended Salaries
Re-Ranked with 2% Salary Increase

2024 2024 Satary
RANK COUNTY 2% Increase

1]Cook

2|DuPage

3jLake

4|Kane 157,400

S{Will 156,300

&|Winnebago 154,800

7| McHenry 149,600

8{MclLean 148,400

2{St Clair 146,200
10{Peoria 144,000
11{Sangamon 143,800
12{LaSalle 143,200
13{Madison 137,300
14{Kankakee 136,800
15{Champaign 136,400
16| Williamson 135,600
17| Tazewell 135,000
18|Rock Island 134,700
19{Maceon 134,500
20{DeKalb 134,100
20{Ogle 134,100
22|Adams 133,600
23|Kendall 132,300
24 Whiteside 131,600
25{Knox 131,300
28{Grundy 130,100
27| Stephenson 128,500
28|Vermilion 128,100
29| Livingston 127,700
29| Macoupin 127,700
31|Henry 127,100
32|Lee 126,600
33| roquois 126,100
34|Boone 125,500
34]Jackson 125,500
36| Bureau 125,000
37 jJefferson 124,800
38|Coles 124,200
39| Marion - 123,800
40|Woodford 123,500
41|Fulton 123,100
42|Clinton 122,600
42|Effingham 122,600
441Christian 121,700
45]Morgan 120,000
46| Montgomery 119,600
47 | Franklin 118,400
48| JoDaviess 118,200
49{Monroe 118,000
50} Shelby 118,800
51|Randolph 118,100

2024 -2024 Salary
RANK COUNTY 2% Increase
52{McDonough 117,800
53|Perry 117,300
54]Logan 116,600
55{ Crawford 115,100
56]Union 114,900
57|Fayette 113,400
58{Hancack 113,200
59{Warren 112,600
60{Wayne 112,300
61| Jersey 111,800
62{Saline 111,700
63{Douglas 111,600
84| Clark 111,500
65|Edgar 109,500
66| Mercer 108,300
67} Pike 109,000
68| Massac 108,200
69[Washington 107,900
70{White 107,700
71}{Carroll 107,400
72{Piatt 107,300
73|Bond 107,200
74| Johnsan 107,100
75{Richiand 106,800
76| DeWitt 105,800
77)Jasper 105,000
78|Lawrence 103,800
78{Mason 103,700
80{Clay 103,600
80|Ford 103,600
82| Menard 103,200
83{Calhoun 103,000
84| Marshall 101,700
85|Greene 101,100
86| Mouitrie 100,400
87{Pope 100,300
88{Hamilton 99,800
89| Alexander 99,300
90jPulaski 98,900
91|Cass 97,400
92{Wabash 93,900
S93{Hardin 93,700
94| Cumberiand 93,600
95|Henderson 93,200
.86 Schuyler 983,100
97| Stark 92,200
98}{Edwards 91,700
99{Putnam 90,800
100|Brown 89,900
101{Gallatin 89,500
102|Scott 87,600




RESOLUTION

RE: 2025 Legal Holidays for Vermilion County, Illinois

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Vermilion County Personnel Policy, a list of holidays shall be
distributed to all departments and offices of Vermilion County in December of each year; and,
WHEREAS, holidays were established by the Chief Judge of the Supreme Court of Illinois by
order M.R. 5272, as amended May 9, 2024, and forwarded to the County Board by the Chief
Judge of the Circuit and Presiding Judge of Vermilion County as now amended.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Vermilion County Board that the following list
of days is observed as legal holidays by the County of Vermilion through the year of 2025:

Wednesday, January 1, 2025 New Year’s Day

Monday, January 20, 2025 Martin Luther King Jr. Day
Wednesday, February 12, 2025 Lincoln’s Birthday

Monday, February 17, 2025 Washington’s Birthday (observed)
Monday, May 26, 2025 Memorial Day

Thursday, June 19, 2025 Juneteenth Independence Day
Friday, July 4, 2025 Independence Day

Monday, September 1, 2025 Labor Day

Monday, October 13, 2025 Columbus Day (observed)
Tuesday, November 11, 2025 Veteran's Day

Thursday, November 27, 2025 Thanksgiving Day

Friday, November 28, 2025 Day following Thanksgiving Day
Thursday, December 25, 2025 Christmas Day

Friday, December 26, 2025 Day following Christmas Day

PRESENTED, APPROVED, and RESOLVED by the County Board of Vermilion County,
Illinois, at their June 11th, 2024, session.

DATED, this 11th day of June, 2024, A.D.

AYE NAY ABSENT

Chairman, Vermilion County Board
ATTEST:

Clerk of the County Board



2025 Legal Holidays for Vermilion County, Illinois

June 11, 2024
Page 2

APPROVED BY FINANCE/PERSONNEL:

Steve Miller

Y N A

Chairman

Jerry Hawker
Craig Golden
Becky Stark
Joe Eakle

Lon Henderson
Todd Johnson
Jim McMahon

Greg Shepard

o T A T T L
Z ZzZ ZzZ Z Zz Z Z Z

S - S

Date

Resolution No.



